IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

University of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER SWEDA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LORI A. MARTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
ALLISON SCHULTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear That Implausible Claims Of Fiduciary Breach Under ERISA Should Not Proceed To Burdensome Discovery	
A. The Third Circuit Erroneously Allowed Respondents' Implausible Claims Of Fiduciary Breach To Proceed To Discovery	5
B. The Third Circuit's Decision Highlights The Lower Courts' Disagreement About The Proper Pleading Standard In ERISA Cases	8
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S DECISIONS HOLDING THAT TWOMBLY'S PLEADING REQUIREMENT IS NOT LIMITED TO ANTITRUST CASES	10
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO CLARIFY THAT TWOMBLY'S REQUIREMENT APPLIES IN ERISA CASES BECAUSE RESPONDENTS ALLEGE NOTHING MORE THAN CONDUCT THAT IS COMMONPLACE AND PRIDENT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. CREF Stock And REA Are Popular	
Investment Options With Unique Features And Benefits	13
B. The Challenged Aspects Of TIAA's	
Fees Are Commonplace And	
Reasonable In Light Of The Service	
TIAA Provides	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)2, 4, 10, 22
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)2, 4, 12
Cassell v. Vanderbilt University, 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)8
Clark v. Duke University, 2017 WL 4477002 (M.D.N.C. May 11, 2017)8
Cunningham v. Cornell University, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)8
Daugherty v. University of Chicago, 2017 WL 4227942 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017)8
Davis v. Washington University in St. Louis, 2018 WL 4684244 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018)9, 14
Divane v. Northwestern University, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)9
Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 573 U.S. 409 (2014)
Gee v. Pacheco, 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)10
George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc., 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011)20
Hecker v. Deere & Co., 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)
Henderson v. Emory University, 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017)8
<i>Kelly</i> v. <i>Johns Hopkins University</i> , 2017 WL 4310229 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2017)8

Page(s)
Loomis v. Exelon Corp., 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)
McCleary-Evans v. Maryland Department of Transportation, State Highway Adminis- tration, 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015)10
Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co., 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Medical Centers Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Investment Management Inc., 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)
Renfro v. Unisys Corp., 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)
Retirement Plans Committee of IBM v. Jander, 2020 WL 201024 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2020)11
Sacerdote v. New York University, 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Short v. Brown University, 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018)
Smoke Shop, LLC v. United States, 761 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2014)
<i>Tibble</i> v. <i>Edison Intermatopma</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)
Tracey v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 2017 WL 4478239 (D. Mass. Oct. 4, 2017)

Page(s)		
Tussey v. ABB, Inc., 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)21		
Vellali v. Yale University, 308 F. Supp. 3d 673 (D. Conn. 2018)8		
Wilcox v. Georgetown University, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019)8, 9, 14, 15, 18, 21		
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		
29 U.S.C. § 110411, 12, 17		
29 C.F.R. § 25505.404a-111, 17		
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
America's retirement score: In fair shape—but fixable, Fidelity, https://tinyurl.com/tv6lxl2 (visited Jan. 15, 2020)22		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		
CREF Stock Account, https://tinyurl.com/ v2tr8rz (visited Jan. 15, 2020)15		
CREF Stock (Class R1) (data as of Mar. 31, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/swzpest14		
CREF Stock (Class R3) (data as of Sept. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/sqzr5br14, 15, 19		

	Page(s)
Goodman, Benjamin & David P. Richardson, TIAA and CREF: Program Features and Recent Evidence on Performance and Utilization, TIAA-CREF Institute Research Dialogue, Issue No. 114 (Sept. 2014), https://tinyurl.com/sarhftg5, 6, 1	4, 15, 16
Letter from Louis J. Campagna, United States Department of Labor, to Christopher Spence, TIAA (Dec. 22, 2016), https:// tinyurl.com/w57unnm	21
Saxon, Stephen & David Powell, Preparing Educational and Nonprofit Employees for Retirement: 403(b) Plans and ERISA Fi- duciaries, 127 J. Taxation 53 (2017)	20
TIAA Real Estate Account (data as of Sept. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/vqh9ot6	
TIAA Real Estate Account Frequently Asked Questions, https://tinyurl.com/ sz8rjrf (visited Jan. 15, 2020)1	6, 17, 19
United States Deparatment of Labor, Advisory Opinion No. 2013-03A, 2013 WL 3546834 (July 3, 2013)	21
United States Department of Labor, Occupa- tional Outlook Handbook: Personal Finan- cial Advisors, https://tinyurl.com/um8lxk9 (visited Jan. 15, 2020)	21

	Page(s)
United States Deparatment of Labor, Under-	
standing Retirement Plan Fees and	
Expenses (Dec. 2011), https://tinyurl.com/	
y2dlz77y	19
Wille, Jacklyn, MIT Inks Largest Settlement in	
College Retirement Plan Lawsuits,	
Bloomberg Law (Oct. 29, 2019), https://	
tinyurl.com/sz7cgod	8
